TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

To: Mary Smith, General Counsel

Thru: *MBC* Melissa Cordell, Assistant Deputy Director

Enforcement Division

From: Michael Parrish, Team Leader

Special Functions Team

Date: August 7, 2024

Subject: Backup Revision

August 14, 2024 Commission Agenda

Item No. 15 – Diamondback E&P LLC Docket No. 2023-0766-AIR-E

Enclosed please find the following:

Penalty Calculation Worksheet

• Page 31, Violation 15, Violation Description – Correct notification due time from 12:00 a.m. to 9:00 a.m.

Please do not hesitate to call Michael Parrish at (512) 239-2548 if you have any questions regarding this matter.

cc: Garrett Arthur, Public Interest Counsel

Melissa Schmidt, Public Interest Counsel

Gill Valls, Office of General Counsel

Katherine McKenzie, Agenda Coordinator, Litigation Division

Amy Settemeyer, Deputy Director, Enforcement Division

Melissa Cordell, Assistant Deputy Director, Enforcement Division

Rebecca Margain-Nunez, Executive Assistant, Enforcement Division

Brett Lanham, Manager, Special Functions and Compliance Monitoring,

Enforcement Division

Michael De La Cruz, Manager, Air Section, Enforcement Division

Danielle Porras, Enforcement Coordinator, Air Section, Enforcement Division

			12-May-2023		Do	cket No. 2023-0766-AIR-E		PCW
		•	Diamondback E	&P LLC			Policy Re	evision 5 (January 28, 202
_		se ID No.					PCW	Revision February 11, 20
Reg.	Ent. Refer		RN110971595					
	F C	Media						
		ordinator on Number	Danielle Porras	Ī				
		ule Cite(s)						
		uie Cite(s)	30 Tex. Ad	dmin. Code §		(B) and Tex. Health & Safety C	ode §	
					382.0	085(b)		
			Failed to subm	it an initial no	otification for a	a reportable emissions event no	later than	
	Violation D)occrintion				nissions event. Specifically, the		
	Violation E	rescription				due by December 26, 2022 at 9	<u>:00 a.m.</u> ,	
			bι	ıt was not sul	bmitted until J	January 4, 2023 at 12:12 p.m		
		!						
						Bas	e Penalty	\$25,0
>> Env	vironment	al, Prope	rty and Hum	an Health	Matrix			
		-	_	Harm				
OR		Release Actual		Moderate	Minor			
O.K		Potential				Percent 0.0%		
>>Pro	grammatio							
	F	alsification	Major	Moderate	Minor	Barrant 1 00/		
					Х	Percent 1.0%		
	Matrix		Less tha	an 30% of the	e rule requirer	ments were not met.		
	Notes							
	<u> </u>							
						Adjustment	\$24,750	
							Γ	\$2.
								<u>'</u>
Violation	on Events							
		Number of \	/iolation Events	1	1 6	9 Number of violation	davs	
					4 F		44,5	
			daily					
			weekly					
			monthly		4	Violation Bas	a Danaltur	\$2
			quarterly semiannual		4	Violation bas	e Penaity	\$ Ζ.
			annual		1			
			single event	Х	j			
	—				_			
				One single	event is recor	mmended		
				One single	event is recor	illinended.		
Good F	aith Effort	s to Com		25.0%		DDDD/C+ttlement Off	Reduction	\$
			Extraordinary	erore NOE/NOV	NUE/NUV to E	OPRP/Settlement Offer		
			Ordinary	X				
			N/A	^				
			, , , ,					
			Notes			ed the corrective measures on the NOE dated July 11, 2023.		
					, , ,	, 22, 20201		
						Violation	Subtotal	\$1
Eee:	mia Damae''	L/ED\f=					_	
conor	mic Benefit	t (EB) for	this violation	on		Statutory Limit	lest	
		Estimate	ed EB Amount		\$0	Violation Final Pen	alty Total	\$1
				This via	lation Final	Assessed Penalty (adjusted f	or limite) 「	\$1
				iiis vio		riosessed i clidity (adjusted i	ocs)	φı

Order Type:

1660 Agreed Order

Findings Order Justification:

N/A

Media: AIR

Small Business:

No

Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:

UL 1125 CTB, located approximately 4.99 miles northwest of the intersection of Texas State Highway 176 and Texas State Highway 349, Tarzan, Andrews County

Type of Operation:

Oil and gas production facility

Other Significant Matters:

Additional Pending Enforcement Actions: No

Past-Due Penalties: No

Other: N/A

Interested Third-Parties: None

Texas Register Publication Date: July 12, 2024

Comments Received: No

Penalty Information

Total Penalty Assessed: \$36,567

Amount Deferred for Expedited Settlement: \$7,313

Total Paid to General Revenue: \$14,627 **Total Due to General Revenue:** \$0

Payment Plan: N/A

Supplemental Environmental Project ("SEP") Conditional Offset: \$14,627

Name of SEP: Texas Congress of Parents and Teachers dba Texas PTA (Third-

Party Pre-Approved)

Compliance History Classifications:

Person/CN - Satisfactory

Site/RN - High

Major Source: No

Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A

Applicable Penalty Policy: January 2021

Investigation Information

Complaint Date(s): N/A **Complaint Information:** N/A

Date(s) of Investigation: April 21, 2022 through April 18, 2023, February 21, 2023 through April 18, 2023, February 2, 2023 through April 12, 2023, and January 6, 2023

through March 14, 2023,

Date(s) of NOE(s): April 20, 2023, April 27, 2023, June 13, 2023, and July 11, 2023

Violation Information

- 1. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions. Specifically, the Respondent released 3,210.00 pounds ("lbs") of carbon monoxide ("CO"), 1,610.00 lbs of nitrogen oxides ("NOX"), 34.60 lbs of sulfur oxide ("SO"), and 4,942.70 lbs of volatile organic compounds ("VOC") from the Control Flare, Emissions Point Number ("EPN") HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 374725) that began on September 17, 2021 and lasted 24 hours [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 106.6(b), Permit by Rule ("PBR") Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 2. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event. Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 374725 was due by September 18, 2021 at 9 a.m., but was not submitted until February 18, 2022 at 11:08 a.m. [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 3. Failed to submit a final record for a reportable emissions event no later than two weeks after the end of the emissions event. Specifically, the final record for Incident No. 374725 was due by October 2, 2021, but was not submitted until March 1, 2022 [30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.201(c) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 4. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions. Specifically, the Respondent released 9,250.00 lbs of CO, 4,630.00 lbs of NOx, 99.90 lbs of SO, and 14,256.50 lbs of VOC from the Control Flare, EPN HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 374726) that began on November 5, 2021 and lasted 70 hours [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 5. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event. Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 374726 was due by November 6, 2021 at 9 a.m., but was not submitted until February 18, 2022 at 11:09 a.m. [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 6. Failed to submit a final record for a reportable emissions event no later than two weeks after the end of the emissions event. Specifically, the final record for Incident No. 374726 was due by November 21, 2021, but was not submitted until March 1, 2022 [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 101.201(c) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 7. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event. Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 373185 was due by January 20, 2022 at 3:00 p.m., but was not submitted until January 24, 2022 at 8:59 a.m. [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].

- 8. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions. Specifically, the Respondent released 7,230.00 lbs of CO, 3,620.00 lbs of NOx, 78.00 lbs of SO, and 8,928.50 lbs of VOC from the Sales Gas Flare, EPN HP-FL, during an emissions event (Incident No. 373185) that began on January 19, 2022 and lasted 26 hours [30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 9. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event. Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 380200 was due by May 25, 2022 at 5:00 p.m., but was not submitted until May 26, 2022 at 9:04 a.m. [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b)].
- 10. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions. Specifically, the Respondent released 13,800.00 lbs of CO, 1.56 lbs of hydrogen sulfide ("H2S"), 6,920.00 lbs of NOx, 147.00 lbs of SO, and 7,112.70 lbs of VOC from the Control Flare, EPN HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 380200) that began on May 24, 2022 and lasted 72 hours [30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 11. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event. Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 381700 was due by June 16, 2022 at 9:00 a.m., but was not submitted until June 20, 2022 at 9:36 a.m. [30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 12. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions. Specifically, the Respondent released 8,360.00 lbs of CO, 0.96 lb of H2S, 4,190.00 lbs of NOx, 90.30 lbs of SO, and 6,984.00 lbs of VOC from the Control Flare, EPN HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 381700) that began on June 15, 2022 and lasted 33 hours [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 13. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event. Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 391253 was due by November 28, 2022 at 12 a.m., but was not submitted until November 30, 2022 at 2:46 p.m. [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 14. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions. Specifically, the Respondent released 2,930.00 lbs of CO, 0.33 lb of H2S, 1,470.00 lbs of NOx, 31.10 lbs of SO, and 2,407.40 lbs of VOC from the Control Flare, EPN HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 391253) that began on November 27, 2022 and lasted 24 hours [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].

- 15. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event. Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 393177 was due by December 26, 2022 at 9:00 a.m., but was not submitted until January 4, 2023 at 12:12 p.m. [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].
- 16. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions. Specifically, the Respondent released 8,058.00 lbs of CO, 0.91 lb of H2S, 4,044.00 lbs of NOx, 85.50 lbs of SO, and 2,864.30 lbs of VOC from the Control Flare, EPN HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 393177) that began on December 25, 2022 and lasted 72 hours [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)].

Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements

Corrective Action(s) Completed:

The Respondent implemented the following corrective measures:

- a. On January 24, 2022, submitted the initial notification for Incident No. 373185;
- b. On February 18, 2022, submitted the initial notifications for Incident Nos. 374725 and 374726;
- c. On March 1, 2022, submitted the final records for Incident Nos. 374725 and 374726;
- d. On May 26, 2022, submitted the initial notification for Incident No. 380200;
- e. On June 20, 2022, submitted the initial notification for Incident No. 381700;
- f. On November 30, 2022, submitted the initial notification for Incident No. 391253;
- g. On January 4, 2023, submitted the initial notification for Incident No. 393177; and
- h. On August 4, 2023, obtained Standard Permit Registration No. 173543 that included an Alternate Operating Scenario for flaring and increased the allowable emissions rates in order to prevent the recurrence of emissions events due to the same or similar causes as Incident Nos. 374725, 374726, 373185, 380200, 381700, 391253, and 393177.

Technical Requirements:

The Order will require the Respondent to implement and complete a SEP (see SEP Attachment A).

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorney: N/A

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Danielle Porras, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 2, MC R-12, (713) 767-3682; Michael Parrish, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-2548

TCEQ SEP Coordinator: Stuart Beckley, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-3565 **SEP Third-Party Administrator**: Texas PTA, 408 West 11th Street, Austin, Texas 78701 **Respondent**: Wade Johnson, Superintendent Production, Diamondback E&P LLC, 500 West Texas Avenue, Suite 1200, Midland, Texas 79701

P. Matthew Zmigrowsky, Executive Vice President and Chief Legal Officer, Diamondback E&P LLC, 500 West Texas Avenue, Suite 1200, Midland, Texas 79701 **Respondent's Attorney:** Ashley T.K. Phillips, Holland & Knight LLP, 100 Congress Avenue, Suite 1800, Austin, Texas 78701

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW) Policy Revision 5 (January 28, 2021) PCW Revision February 11, 2021 **DATES** Assigned 2-May-2023 Screening 12-May-2023 PCW 29-May-2024 **EPA Due RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION** Respondent Diamondback E&P LLC Reg. Ent. Ref. No. RN110971595 Facility/Site Region 7-Midland Major/Minor Source Minor **CASE INFORMATION Enf./Case ID No. 64160** No. of Violations 16 **Docket No.** 2023-0766-AIR-E Order Type 1660 **Government/Non-Profit No** Media Program(s) Air Multi-Media **Enf. Coordinator** Danielle Porras EC's Team Enforcement Team 2 \$25,000 Admin. Penalty \$ Limit Minimum Maximum Penalty Calculation Section TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1 Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.

Since the reduction for one notice of intent to conduct an audit is below

zero, the Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) defaults to zero.

The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.

Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

0.0% Adjustment

0.0% Enhancement

0.0% Enhancement*

Capped at the Total EB \$ Amount

0.0%

20.0%

Compliance History

Culpability

Notes

Notes

Economic Benefit

SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7

Notes

Notes

PAYABLE PENALTY

DEFERRAL

STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT

Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicated percentage.

No

Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments

Total EB Amounts

Estimated Cost of Compliance

OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE

Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.

\$41,000

Subtotals 2, 3, & 7

Subtotal 4

Subtotal 5

Subtotal 6

Final Subtotal

Adjustment

Adjustment

Final Penalty Amount

Final Assessed Penalty

Reduction

\$0

\$0

\$0

\$0

-\$4,433

\$36,567

\$36,567

\$36,567

-\$7,313

\$29,254

PCW

Policy Revision 5 (January 28, 2021)

0%

0%

-1%

PCW Revision February 11, 2021

Respondent Diamondback E&P LLC

Case ID No. 64160

Screening Date 12-May-2023

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN110971595

Media Air

Enf. Coordinator Danielle Porras

>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Compliance History Worksheet

Component Number of... Number Adjust. Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in the 0 0% NOVs current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria) Other written NOVs 0 0% Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of 0 0% orders meeting criteria) Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without Orders a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or 0 0% any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgments or 0 0% Judgments consent decrees meeting criteria) and Consent Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated Decrees final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state 0% 0 or the federal government Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of

Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature,

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit

Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events)

1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)

government environmental requirements

	Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations will disclosed)	vere 0	0%
	Environmental management systems in place for one year or more	No	0%
Ot	Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive direction under a special assistance program	ector	0%
	Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program	No	0%
	Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or fed	deral No	0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

0

0

1

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

Convictions

Emissions

Audits

counts)

No

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

0%

>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7)

Satisfactory Performer

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

>> Compliance History Summary

Compliance History Notes

Since the reduction for one notice of intent to conduct an audit is below zero, the Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) defaults to zero.

Total Compliance History Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)

0%

>> Final Compliance History Adjustment

Final Adjustment Percentage *capped at 100%

0%

Economic Benefit Worksheet								
Respondent Case ID No. Reg. Ent. Reference No.	64160							
Media Violation No.	Air					Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation	
						5.0	15	
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount	
Item Description								
Delayed Costs								
Delayed Costs Equipment		1		0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0	
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0	
Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0	
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0	
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0	
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0	
Permit Costs	\$850	17-Sep-2021	4-Aug-2023	1.88	\$80	n/a	\$80	
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0	
Notes for DELAYED costs	Scenario fo emissions ev	r flaring and increents due to the s	eased the allowa ame or similar o The Date Requi	able emi auses a red is tl	ssions rates in ord s Incident Nos. 37	ncluded an Alternate ler to prevent the re 4725, 374726, 373 missions event bega	ecurrence of 185, 380200,	
Avoided Costs	ANNUA	LIZE avoided c	osts before en	tering	item (except for	one-time avoided	d costs)	
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Notes for AVOIDED costs								
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$850			TOTAL		\$80	

	Screening Date	12-May-2023	Docket No. 2023-0766-AIR-E	PCW
		Diamondback E&P LLC		Policy Revision 5 (January 28, 2021)
	Case ID No.			PCW Revision February 11, 2021
Rea.	Ent. Reference No.			, , ,
9-	Media			
	Enf. Coordinator			
	Violation Number			
	Rule Cite(s)		101 201(a)(1)(B) and Toy, Health & Cafety C	odo S
	naic cite(c)	30 Tex. Admin. Code §	3101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety C 382.085(b)	ode 9
			302.003(b)	
		Failed to submit an initial n	otification for a reportable emissions event no	later than
	Violation Description		covery of an emissions event. Specifically, the	
		notification for Incident No	. 374725 was due by September 18, 2021 at 9	9:00 a.m.,
		but was not sub	mitted until February 18, 2022 at 11:08 a.m.	
			_	
			Bas	e Penalty \$25,000
>> En	wironmental Drone	rty and Human Healt	h Matriy	
// LII	ivii olililelitai, Fiope	Harm	II Mati ix	
	Release		Minor	
OR	Actual			
	Potential		Percent 0.0%	
>>Pro	ogrammatic Matrix			
	Falsification	Major Moderate	Minor	
			x Percent 1.0%	
	Matrix	1 th 200/ -f-th	a mula magninamanka usana mak magk	
	Notes	Less than 30% of th	e rule requirements were not met.	
			Adjustment	\$24,750
			Aujustinent	Ψ2π,730
				\$250
	- <u>-</u>			
Violati	ion Events			
	Number of N	Violation Events 1	153 Number of violation	davs
	Number of	violation Events 1	133 Number of violation	days
		daily		
		weekly		
		monthly		
		quarterly	Violation Bas	e Penalty \$250
		semiannual		
		annual		
		single event x		
		One single	e event is recommended.	
		2112 2111910	o event is recommended.	
Good	Faith Efforts to Com	ply 25.0%	0	Reduction \$62
			/ NOE/NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer	
		Extraordinary		
		Ordinary x		
		N/A		,
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ndent completed the corrective measures on	
		Notes February	18, 2022, prior to the NOE dated April 20,	
			2023.	
			Malakia	Subtotal
			violation	Subtotal \$188
Econo	mic Benefit (EB) for	r this violation	Statutory Limit	t Test
			<u> </u>	
	Estimate	ed EB Amount	\$5 Violation Final Pen	alty Total \$188
				·

	E	conomic	Benefit	Woı	rksheet		
Respondent Case ID No. Reg. Ent. Reference No.	64160						
Media Violation No.						Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description							
Delayed Costs	-						
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings		<u> </u>		0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed) Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	<u>\$0</u> \$0
Engineering/Construction Land				0.00	\$0 \$0	n/a	\$0 \$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)	\$250	18-Sep-2021	18-Feb-2022	0.42	\$5	n/a	\$5
Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs		initial notifica	tion was due ar	nd the Fi	nal Date is the dat	The Date Required to of compliance.	
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs							
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$250			TOTAL		\$5

	Screening Date	12-May-2023	Docket No. 2023-0766-AIR-E	PCW
	-	Diamondback E&P L	LC Policy Revis	ion 5 (January 28, 2021)
	Case ID No.		PCW Re	vision February 11, 2021
Reg.	Ent. Reference No.			
	Media Enf. Coordinator			
	Violation Number			
	Rule Cite(s)	<u> </u>	ode § 101.201(c) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)	
	Violation Description	weeks after the	final record for a reportable emissions event no later than two end of the emissions event. Specifically, the final record for	
		incident No. 374	725 was due by October 2, 2021, but was not submitted until March 1, 2022.	
			Base Penalty	\$25,000
>> Env	vironmental, Prope	_		
	Release		larm derate Minor	
OR	Actual		derace Minor	
	Potential		Percent 0.0%	
>> Dro	grammatic Matrix			
F10	Falsification	Major Mo	derate Minor	
			X Percent 1.0%	
	Matrix	Less than 30	% of the rule requirements were not met.	
	Notes	LC33 triair 30	70 of the rule requirements were not met.	
			Adjustment \$24,750	
				\$250
Violati	on Events			
Violatio	on Events			
	Number of V	/iolation Events	150 Number of violation days	
		daily		
		weekly		
		monthly		
		quarterly	Violation Base Penalty	\$250
		semiannual annual		
		single event	x	
		On	e single event is recommended.	
Good F	aith Efforts to Com	nly	25.0% Reduction	\$62
			NOE/NOV NOE/NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer	7-0-
		Extraordinary		
		Ordinary	x	
		N/A		
		NOTACI	Respondent completed the corrective measures on	
		Ma	rch 1, 2022, prior to the NOE dated April 20, 2023.	
			Violation Subtotal	\$188
Econon	nic Benefit (EB) for	this violation	Statutory Limit Test	
				4100
	Estimate	ed EB Amount	\$5 Violation Final Penalty Total	\$188
		٦	This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)	\$188

Economic Benefit Worksheet									
Respondent		E&P LLC							
Case ID No.	64160								
Reg. Ent. Reference No.	RN110971595)							
Media Violation No.						Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation		
						5.0	15		
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount		
Item Description	rtem cost	Date Required	i iliai bate	113	Interest Savea	COSIS SUVCU	LD Amount		
Item Description									
Delayed Costs									
Delayed Costs		1		0.00	\$0	\$0	¢Ω		
Equipment Buildings		1		0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0		
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0		
Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0		
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0		
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0		
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0		
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0		
Other (as needed)	\$250	2-Oct-2021	1-Mar-2022	0.41	\$5	n/a	\$5		
Notes for DELAYED costs	Estimated co				No. 374725. The ate is the date of o	Date Required is the compliance.	e date the final		
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE avoided c	osts before en	tering	item (except for	one-time avoide	d costs)		
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0		
ONE-TIME avoided costs		<u> </u>		0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0		
Notes for AVOIDED costs									
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$250			TOTAL		\$5		

	Screening Date	12-May-2023		Docket No.	2023-0766-AIR-E		PCW
	Respondent		&P LLC			Policy Re	evision 5 (January 28, 2021)
_	Case ID No.					PCW	Revision February 11, 2021
Reg.	Ent. Reference No. Media						
	Enf. Coordinator						
	Violation Number						
	Rule Cite(s)	30 Tex. Admin	. Code § 106.	.6(b), PBR Registration N	lo. 160176, and Tex.	Health &	
				Safety Code § 382.085(b)		
		-		ized emissions. Specifica	• •		
	Violation Description) lbs of NOx, 99.90 lbs of N HP-8-20-F, during an e			
				in on November 5, 2021	•		
			, ,	<u> </u>			
					Bas	e Penalty	\$25,000
>> Env	vironmental, Prope	rty and Hum	an Health	Matrix			
	Release	Major	Harm Moderate	Minor			
OR	Actual		Х	MINO			
	Potential				Percent 25.0%		
>>Pro	grammatic Matrix						
	Falsification	Major	Moderate	Minor			
					Percent 0.0%		
	Human healtl	n or the environr	nent has bee	n exposed to significant	amounts of pollutant	s that did	
	Matrix Notes Notes	evels that are pr		uman health or environm	nental receptors as a	result of	
			t	the violation.			
				Adj	justment	\$18,750	
						Г	\$6,250
							Ψ0/230
Violatio	on Events						
	Number of \	/iolation Events	1	3	Number of violation	days	
		daily]			
		weekly	Х				
		monthly			Violeties Bee	a Danaliu.	¢C 250
		quarterly semiannual			Violation Bas	e Penaity[\$6,250
		annual					
		single event					
			One weekly	event is recommended.			
			,				
Good F	aith Efforts to Com		10.0%			Reduction	\$625
		Be Extraordinary	efore NOE/NOV	NOE/NOV to EDPRP/Settleme	ent Offer		
		Ordinary		Х			
		N/A			1	I	
		Nahaa	The Respond	dent completed the corre	ective measures on		
		Notes	August 4, 2	2023, after the NOE date	ed April 27, 2023.		
		<u> </u>			\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	. Cl-t-t-1	AF 625
						Subtotal	\$5,625
Econon	nic Benefit (EB) for	this violation	on		Statutory Limit	t Test	
	Estimate	ed EB Amount		\$0	Violation Final Pen	alty Total	\$5,625
			This viol	ation Final Assessed P	Penalty (adjusted f	or limits)	\$5,625
						_	

	E	conomic	Benefit	Woi	rksheet		
Respondent Case ID No.		E&P LLC					
Reg. Ent. Reference No.		5					
Media Violation No.	Air	,				Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description		•					
•							
Delayed Costs							
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/Construction		<u> </u>		0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land				0.00	\$0 \$0	n/a	\$0 #0
Record Keeping System Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0 \$0	n/a n/a	\$0 \$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs	ANNII				efit in Violation No.	1. one-time avoide	d costs)
Avoided Costs Disposal	ANNO	ALIZE avoided Co	osts before ei	0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs							
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$0			TOTAL		\$0

		_	12-May-2023		Docke	et No. 2023-0766-AIR-E		PCW
		-	Diamondback E8	&P LLC				vision 5 (January 28, 2021)
Dan		se ID No.					PCW	Revision February 11, 2021
Reg.	ent. Kerer	Media	RN110971595					
	Enf. Coo		Danielle Porras					
		n Number						
	R	ule Cite(s)	30 Tex. Adı	min. Code §	101.201(a)(1)(B) 382.085(and Tex. Health & Safety C	ode §	
	Violation D	Description	24 hours at notification for	ter the disco Incident No.	very of an emissi 374726 was due	portable emissions event no ons event. Specifically, the by November 6, 2021 at 12 ary 18, 2022 at 11:09 a.m.	initial	
						Base	e Penalty	\$25,000
>> Env	/ironment	al, Prope	rty and Hum	an Health	Matrix			
			_	Harm				
OR		Release Actual	Major	Moderate	Minor			
		Potential				Percent 0.0%		
=								
>>Prog	grammatio	alsification	Major	Moderate	Minor			
		aisirication	Мајог	Moderate	X	Percent 1.0%		
	Matrix Notes		Less tha	n 30% of the	rule requirement	cs were not met.		
						Adimeturant	¢24.750	
						Adjustment	\$24,750	
								\$250
Violatio	on Events							
		Number of V	iolation Events	1		Number of violation	days	
			daily weekly monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event	X		Violation Base	e Penalty	\$250
				One single	event is recomme	ended.		
Good F	aith Effort	ts to Com	ply	25.0%			Reduction	\$62
			Be	fore NOE/NOV	NOE/NOV to EDPRP	Settlement Offer		
			Extraordinary					
			Ordinary N/A	X				
			Notes			ne corrective measures on the NOE dated April 27, 3.		
						Violation	Subtotal	\$188
Fconon	nic Renofit	t (FR) for	this violation	n .		Statutory Limit		4100
	ine Delicit		_	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			_	
		Estimate	ed EB Amount		\$4	Violation Final Pena	alty Total	\$188
				This viol	ation Final Asse	essed Penalty (adjusted f	or limits)	\$188

Economic Benefit Worksheet								
Respondent		E&P LLC						
Case ID No.		_						
Reg. Ent. Reference No. Media Violation No.	Air)				Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation	
						5.0	15	
	Thom Cost	Data Baguirad	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount	
Thoma Donovintion	Item Cost	Date Required	Fillal Date	115	Tillerest Saveu	Costs Saveu	EB Allioulit	
Item Description								
Doloved Coate								
Delayed Costs Equipment		<u> </u>		0.00	\$0	\$0	# 0	
Buildings				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	<u>\$0</u> \$0	
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0	
Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0	
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0	
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0	
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0	
Permit Costs	+250	C N 2021	10 5 1 2022	0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0	
Other (as needed)	\$250	6-Nov-2021	18-Feb-2022	0.28	\$4	n/a	\$4	
Notes for DELAYED costs		initial notifica	tion was due an	nd the Fi	nal Date is the dat			
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE avoided c	osts before er			one-time avoide	d costs)	
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0	
Supplies/Equipment Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 #0	\$0 #0	
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0	
Notes for AVOIDED costs		,"		<u> 0.00</u>	Ι ΨΟ	ΨΟ	4 0	
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$250			TOTAL		\$4	

	Screening Date		Docket No. 2023-0766-AIR-E	PCW
		Diamondback E&P LLC	Policy Revision	on 5 (January 28, 2021)
_	Case ID No.		PCW Revi	ision February 11, 2021
Reg.	Ent. Reference No. Media			
	Enf. Coordinator			
	Violation Number			
	Rule Cite(s)	30 Tex Admin Code 8	101.201(c) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)	
		30 Text Marinin Code 3	101.201(c) dila rex. Health & Salety Code 3 302.003(b)	
			record for a reportable emissions event no later than two	
	Violation Description		of the emissions event. Specifically, the final record for some submitted until	
			March 1, 2022.	
			Base Penalty	\$25,000
				Ψ23,000
>> Env	vironmental, Prope	rty and Human Heal	Ith Matrix	
	Release		e Minor	
OR	Actual			
	Potential		Percent 0.0%	
>>Pro	grammatic Matrix			
	Falsification	Major Moderate		
			X Percent 1.0%	
	Makuis			
	Matrix Notes	Less than 30% of t	the rule requirements were not met.	
			Adjustment \$24,750	
				\$250
				\$250
Violati	on Events			
	Number of \	Violation Events 1	100 Number of violation days	
		daily weekly		
		monthly	<u></u>	
		quarterly	Violation Base Penalty	\$250
		semiannual annual		
		single event x		
		One sing	gle event is recommended.	
Good F	aith Efforts to Com	ply 25.0	% Reduction	\$62
		Before NOE/NO	OV NOE/NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer	·
		Extraordinary		
		Ordinary x		
		N/A		
		NOTOCI	ondent completed the corrective measures on 2022, prior to the NOE dated April 27, 2023.	
		Harcil 1,	, 2022, prior to the Hot dated April 27, 2023.	
			Violation Subtotal	\$188
Econor	nic Benefit (EB) for	this violation	Statutory Limit Test	
				1400
	Estimate	ed EB Amount	\$3 Violation Final Penalty Total	\$188
		This v	violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)	\$188

Economic Benefit Worksheet							
Respondent Case ID No. Reg. Ent. Reference No.	64160						
Media Violation No.	Air)				Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description							
Delayed Costs				=1			
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/Construction Land				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 n/a	\$0 \$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)	\$250	21-Nov-2021	1-Mar-2022	0.27	\$3	n/a	\$3
Notes for DELAYED costs		record w	as due and the	Final D	ate is the date of o	•	
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE avoided c	osts before er			one-time avoide	
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 #0	\$0 #0
Financial Assurance ONE-TIME avoided costs		-		0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs				<u> 0.00</u>	Ι ΨΟ	ΨΟ	4 0
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$250			TOTAL		\$3

	Screening Date	12-May-2023		Docket I	No. 2023-0766-AIR-E		PCW
		Diamondback E8	kP LLC			Policy Re	evision 5 (January 28, 2021)
	Case ID No.						Revision February 11, 2021
Dea	Ent. Reference No.					7011	Revision rebrauty 11, 2021
iteg.	Media						
	Enf. Coordinator						
	Violation Number						
	Rule Cite(s)	30 Tex. Adn	nin. Code §	101.201(a)(1)(B) an 382.085(b)	d Tex. Health & Safety Co	ode §	
	Violation Description	24 hours af notification for I	ter the disconcident No. 3	overy of an emissions 373185 was due by J	cable emissions event no sevent. Specifically, the January 20, 2022 at 3:004, 2022 at 8:59 a.m.	initial	
					Base	e Penalty	\$25,000
>> En	vironmental, Prope	rty and Hum:	an Haalth	Matrix			
// LII	viroiiiieiitai, Prope	ity and nume	Harm	I Mati IX			
	Release	Major	Moderate	Minor			
OR	Actual	- , -					
	Potential				Percent 0.0%		
>>Pro	grammatic Matrix						
	Falsification	Major	Moderate	Minor			
				Х	Percent 1.0%		
				<u>, </u>			
	Matrix Notes	Less than	1 30% of the	rule requirements w	vere not met.		
					Adjustment	\$24,750	
						Г	\$250
						L	\$230
Violati	on Events						
	Number of \	/iolation Events	1	4	Number of violation	days	
						•	
		daily					
		weekly					
		monthly				_	
		quarterly			Violation Base	Penalty	\$250
		semiannual					
		annual					
		single event	X				
			One single	event is recommend	ed		
			one single	event is recommend	Cui		
Good F	aith Efforts to Com	vlq	25.0%			Reduction	\$62
			fore NOE/NOV			2	T
		Extraordinary	,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
		Ordinary	Х				
		N/A	Λ				
				n			
					corrective measures on		
		140103	anuary 24, 2	2022, prior to the NC	E dated June 13, 2023.		
		L					
					Violation	Subtotal	\$188
_							
Econo	mic Benefit (EB) for	this violatio	n		Statutory Limit	Test	
	Fetimat	ed EB Amount		\$0	Violation Final Pena	ilty Total	\$188
	Latiniat	ca ED Amount		ΨΟ	violation i mai relic	, i otai	\$100
			This viol	lation Final Assess	ed Penalty (adjusted fo	or limits)	\$188

	E	conomic	Benefit	Woı	rksheet		
Respondent Case ID No. Reg. Ent. Reference No.	64160 RN110971595						
Media Violation No.						Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description							
Delayed Costs				7			
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed) Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	<u>\$0</u> \$0
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0 \$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)	\$250	20-Jan-2022	24-Jan-2022	0.01	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs Avoided Costs		initial notifica	tion was due ar	d the Fi	nal Date is the dat	The Date Required te of compliance.	
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs							
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$250			TOTAL		\$0

	E	conomic	Benefit	Woı	rksheet		
Respondent		E&P LLC					
Case ID No.							
Reg. Ent. Reference No.		;					
Media Violation No.						Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description	Item cost	Date Required	i iliai bate	5	Interest Saveu	COSIS SUVCU	LD Amount
Item Description							
Delayed Costs							
Equipment		1		0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0 \$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs					efit in Violation No.		
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE avoided co	osts before er		<u> </u>	one-time avoide	
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0
Other (as needed) Notes for AVOIDED costs		<u> </u>		0.00	1 \$0	1 \$0	\$0
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$0			TOTAL		\$0

	Screening Date	12-May-2023		Docket	No. 2023-0766-AIR-E	PCW
	Respondent	-	&P LLC			Policy Revision 5 (January 28, 2021)
	Case ID No.					PCW Revision February 11, 2021
Rea	Ent. Reference No.					Ten nevision represent 11, 2021
iteg.	Media					
	Enf. Coordinator					
			I			
	Violation Number					
	Rule Cite(s)	30 Tex. Ad	lmin. Code § 1	101.201(a)(1)(B) a 382.085(b)	and Tex. Health & Safety Code)	§
	Violation Description	24 hours a	after the disco or Incident No.	very of an emissio . 380200 was due	ortable emissions event no late ns event. Specifically, the init by May 25, 2022 at 5:00 p.m. 5, 2022 at 9:04 a.m.	ial
					Base P	enalty \$25,000
>> Env	vironmental, Prope	rtv and Hun	nan Health	Matrix		
	,,		Harm			
	Release	Major	Moderate	Minor		
OR	Actual					
	Potential				Percent 0.0%	
>>Pro	grammatic Matrix					
	Falsification	Major	Moderate	Minor		
				X	Percent 1.0%	
	Matrix Notes	Less th	an 30% of the	e rule requirement	was not met.	
					Adjustment \$	24,750
						\$250
						\$230
Violatio	on Events					
		Violation Events	1		Number of violation day	vs.
		daily weekly				
		monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event	X		Violation Base P	enalty \$250
		monthly quarterly semiannual annual		event is recommer		enalty \$250
Good F	aith Efforts to Com	monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event	One single	event is recommer	nded.	
Good F	aith Efforts to Com	monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event	One single 6		nded. Red	enalty \$250
Good F	aith Efforts to Com	monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event	One single of the control of the con	event is recommer	nded. Red	
Good F	aith Efforts to Com	monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event	One single of the control of the con		nded. Red	
Good F	aith Efforts to Com	monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event aply Extraordinary Ordinary	One single of 25.0% efore NOE/NOV		nded. Red	
Good F	aith Efforts to Com	monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event	One single of 25.0% efore NOE/NOV	NOE/NOV to EDPRP/S	Rec	
Good F	aith Efforts to Com	monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event aply Extraordinary Ordinary	25.0% efore NOE/NOV X The Respond	NOE/NOV to EDPRP/S	nded. Red	
Good F	aith Efforts to Com	monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event apply Extraordinary Ordinary N/A	25.0% efore NOE/NOV X The Respond	NOE/NOV to EDPRP/S	Receitlement Offer	luction \$62
	aith Efforts to Com	monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event Extraordinary Ordinary N/A Notes	One single of 25.0% efore NOE/NOV X The Respondence May 26, 20	NOE/NOV to EDPRP/S	Receptive measures on DE dated June 13, 2023.	luction \$62
	nic Benefit (EB) for	monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event ply Extraordinary Ordinary N/A Notes r this violation	One single of 25.0% efore NOE/NOV X The Responded May 26, 20	NOE/NOV to EDPRP/S dent completed the 22, prior to the NC	Recent Offer corrective measures on DE dated June 13, 2023. Violation Su	luction \$62
	nic Benefit (EB) for	monthly quarterly semiannual annual single event Extraordinary Ordinary N/A Notes	One single of 25.0% efore NOE/NOV X The Responded May 26, 20	NOE/NOV to EDPRP/S	Receittlement Offer ce corrective measures on DE dated June 13, 2023. Violation Su	luction \$62

Economic Benefit Worksheet							
Respondent		E&P LLC					
Case ID No.							
Reg. Ent. Reference No.	RN110971595	, ,					
Media Violation No.						Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description	Item Cost	Date Required	i mai bacc	115	Interest Savea	costs savea	LD Amount
Item Description							
Delayed Costs							
Equipment		1		0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)	\$250	25-May-2022	26-May-2022	0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs	Estimated cos				dent No. 380200. nal Date is the dat	The Date Required te of compliance.	is the date the
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE avoided c	osts before er	tering	item (except for	one-time avoided	d costs)
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed) Notes for AVOIDED costs		JIII		0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$250			TOTAL		\$0

	E	conomic	Benefit	Woi	rksheet		
Respondent		E&P LLC					
Case ID No.							
Reg. Ent. Reference No.	RN110971595)					
Media Violation No.						Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description		•					
200.00 2 0000 17 0000							
Delayed Costs							
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs					efit in Violation No.		
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE avoided co	osts before en			one-time avoided	-
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs							
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$0			TOTAL		\$0

Economic Benefit Worksheet							
Respondent		E&P LLC					
Case ID No.							
Reg. Ent. Reference No.	RN110971595	5					
Media Violation No.						Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description	20011 0050	Date Required	· mai bacc				25 / mount
Item Description							
Delayed Costs							
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)	\$250	16-Jun-2022	20-Jun-2022	0.01	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs		initial notifica	tion was due an	nd the Fi	nal Date is the dat		
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE avoided c	osts before er	ntering	item (except for	one-time avoide	d costs)
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed) Notes for AVOIDED costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$250			TOTAL		\$0

Economic Benefit Worksheet							
Respondent	Diamondback	E&P LLC					
Case ID No.	64160						
Reg. Ent. Reference No.	RN110971595	-)					
Media Violation No.	Air					Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description							
20011 2 0001 1 paron							
Delayed Costs							
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs					efit in Violation No.		
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE avoided co	osts before en		<u> </u>	one-time avoide	-
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs							
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$0			TOTAL		\$0

	Screening Date	12-May-2023	Docket No. 2023-0766-AIR-E	PCW
	Respondent	Diamondback E&P LLC		Policy Revision 5 (January 28, 2021)
	Case ID No.	64160		PCW Revision February 11, 2021
Reg.	Ent. Reference No.			
	Media	• •••		
	Enf. Coordinator Violation Number			
	Rule Cite(s)		C 101 201(-)(1)(D) and Tay, Hankle 9 Cafaty Code (
		30 Tex. Admin. Code	§ 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)	3
		Failed to submit an initial	notification for a reportable emissions event no later	than
		24 hours after the di	scovery of an emissions event. Specifically, the initia	
	Violation Description	notification for incident in	o. 391253 was due by November 28, 2022 at 12:00	<mark>a.m.,</mark>
		but was not su	bmitted until November 30, 2022 at 2:46 p.m.	
			Base Pe	nalty \$25,000
>> Em.	ironmontal Drong	why and Uuman Haa	th Matrix	
>> EN\	ironmentai, Prope	erty and Human Heal Harm	tn matrix	
	Release	<u>Major</u> Moderat	e Minor	
OR	Actua		P	
	Potentia		Percent 0.0%	
>>Pro	grammatic Matrix			
	Falsification	Major Moderat		
			X Percent 1.0%	
	Matrix Notes	Less than 30% of	the rule requirements were not met.	
	Notes			
			Adjustment \$24	4,750
			φ2	
				\$250
Violatio	on Events			
	Number of	Violation Events 1	2 Number of violation days	
	Number of	Violation Events 1		
		daily		
		weekly monthly		
		quarterly	Violation Base Pe	nalty \$250
		semiannual		
		annual x		
		Single event		
		<u> </u>		
		One sing	le event is recommended.	
Good F	aith Efforts to Con	nply 25.0 Before NOE/No		sction \$62
		Extraordinary	NOLYNOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer	
		Ordinary x		
		N/A		
			ondent completed the corrective measures on	
		Notes Novemb	er 30, 2022, prior to the NOE dated June 13, 2023.	
			Violation Sub	ototal \$188
Econor	nic Benefit (EB) fo	r this violation	Statutory Limit Te	st
	Estimat	ed EB Amount	\$0 Violation Final Penalty	Total \$188
		This	iolation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for li	
		i iii S V	ioiation i mai Assesseu Femaity (aujusteu 101 III	mits) \$188

Economic Benefit Worksheet							
Respondent		E&P LLC					
Case ID No.	64160						
Reg. Ent. Reference No.	RN110971595)					
Media Violation No.	Air					Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description	rtem cost	Date Required	i iliai bate	113	Interest Saveu	COSIS SUVCU	LD Amount
Item Description							
Delayed Costs							
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)		1		0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)	\$250	28-Nov-2022	30-Nov-2022	0.01	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs		initial notifica	tion was due an	d the Fi	nal Date is the dat		
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE avoided c	osts before er	tering	item (except for	one-time avoide	d costs)
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed) Notes for AVOIDED costs		<u>JI </u>		0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$250			TOTAL		\$0

	E	conomic	Benefit	Wor	rksheet		
Respondent Case ID No.		E&P LLC					
Reg. Ent. Reference No.							
Media Violation No.	Air					Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description		•					
_							
Delayed Costs							
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal		1		0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0 \$0	n/a n/a	\$0 \$0
Notes for DELAYED costs See the Economic Benefit in Violation No. 1.							
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE avoided co	<u>osts before er</u>			one-time avoide	
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0	\$0 ¢0
Financial Assurance ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0 \$ 0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs				<u> 0.00</u>	1 \$0	3 0	\$U
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$0			TOTAL		\$0

	E	conomic	Benefit	Wo	rksheet		
Respondent Case ID No. Reg. Ent. Reference No.	64160 RN110971595						
Media Violation No.						Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description							
Delayed Costs	F	-1		7			
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0 ¢0	\$0 \$0	\$0
Other (as needed) Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	<u>\$0</u> \$0
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0 \$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)	\$250	26-Dec-2022	4-Jan-2023	0.02	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs Estimated cost to submit the initial notification for Incident No. 393177. The Date Required is the date the initial notification was due and the Final Date is the date of compliance. Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)							
Disposal				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Personnel				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs							
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$250			TOTAL		\$0

	E	conomic	Benefit	Wor	rksheet		
Respondent		E&P LLC					
Case ID No.							
Reg. Ent. Reference No.	RN110971595						
Media Violation No.						Percent Interest	Years of Depreciation
						5.0	15
	Item Cost	Date Required	Final Date	Yrs	Interest Saved	Costs Saved	EB Amount
Item Description	rtein cost	Date Required	i mai bacc	5	Interest saved	costs suveu	LD Amount
Item Description							
Delayed Costs							
Equipment				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Buildings				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Engineering/Construction				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Land				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Record Keeping System				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Training/Sampling				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Remediation/Disposal				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Permit Costs				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	n/a	\$0
Notes for DELAYED costs See the Economic Benefit in Violation No. 1. Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)							
Avoided Costs	ANNU	ALIZE avoided co	osts before er				
Disposal Personnel				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	<u>\$0</u> \$0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0	\$0 \$0
Supplies/Equipment				0.00	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
Financial Assurance				0.00	\$0	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0
ONE-TIME avoided costs				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0 \$0
Other (as needed)				0.00	\$0	\$0	\$0
Notes for AVOIDED costs				9.55			
Approx. Cost of Compliance		\$0			TOTAL		\$0

To request a more accessible version of this report, please contact the TCEQ Help Desk at (512) 239-4357.



Compliance History Report

Compliance History Report for CN604396721, RN110971595, Rating Year 2023 which includes Compliance History (CH) components from September 1, 2018, through August 31, 2023.

Customer, Respondent, CN604396721, Diamondback E&P LLC Classification: SATISFACTORY Rating: 1.36

or Owner/Operator:

Regulated Entity: RN110971595, UL 1125 CTB Classification: HIGH Rating: 0.00

Complexity Points: 2 Repeat Violator: NO

CH Group: 03 - Oil and Gas Extraction

Location: Approximately 4.99 miles northwest of the intersection of Texas State Highway 176 and Texas State Highway

349, Tarzan, Andrews County, Texas

TCEQ Region: REGION 07 - MIDLAND

ID Number(s):

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION 173543

Compliance History Period: September 01, 2018 to August 31, 2023 Rating Year: 2023 Rating Date: 09/01/2023

Date Compliance History Report Prepared: February 06, 2024

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Component Period Selected: February 06, 2019 to February 06, 2024

TCEO Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding This Compliance History.

Name: Danielle Porras Phone: (512) 239-2923

Site and Owner/Operator History:

1) Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? NO

2) Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? YES

3) Who is the current owner/operator? Diamondback E&P LLC OWNER OPERATOR since 3/17/2021

4) Who was/were the prior owner(s)/operator(s)? QEP Energy Company, OWNER OPERATOR, 2/19/2020 to 3/16/2021

Components (Multimedia) for the Site Are Listed in Sections A - J

A. Final Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees:

N/A

B. Criminal convictions:

N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events:

N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.):

 Item 1
 February 28, 2023
 (1880668)

 Item 2
 March 03, 2023
 (1810924)

 Item 3
 August 30, 2023
 (1924276)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV) (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.):

A notice of violation represents a written allegation of a violation of a specific regulatory requirement from the commission to a regulated entity. A notice of violation is not a final enforcement action, nor proof that a violation has actually occurred.

N/A

F. Environmental audits:

Notice of Intent Date: 10/11/2023 (1937272) No DOV Associated

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs):

N/A

H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates:

N/A

I. Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program:

N/A

J. Early compliance:

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas:

N/A

Component Appendices

Appendix A

All NOVs Issued During Component Period 2/6/2019 and 2/6/2024

1 Date: 03/14/2022 (1781378)

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation:

30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter F 101.201(a)(1)

Description: 30 Texas Administrative Code (30 TAC) Rule 101.201 (a)(1) states that as

soon as practicable, but not later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event, the owner or operator of a regulated entity shall notify the commission office for the region in which the regulated entity is located, and all appropriate local air pollution control agencies with jurisdiction, if the

emissions event is reportable.

Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate

Citation:

5C THSC Chapter 382 382.085(b)

Description: Failure to prevent unauthorized emissions. Specifically, the RE released 5,470

pounds of Carbon Monoxide, 2,740 pounds of Oxides of Nitrogen, 8,350 pounds of VOCs, 6.6 pounds of Benzene, and 2.46 pounds of Sulfur Oxide from the Sales Gas Flare on November 20 through November 21, 2021 lasting 24 hours, in violation of Texas Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation conducted on December 15, 2021.

Appendix B

All Investigations Conducted During Component Period February 06, 2019 and February 06, 2024

Item 1	February 28, 2022**	(1781378)
Item 2*	February 28, 2023**	(1880668)
Item 3*	March 03, 2023**	(1810924)
Item 4	April 20, 2023**	(1880128)
Item 5	April 27, 2023**	(1880260)
Item 6	June 13, 2023**	(1845795)
Item 7	July 11, 2023**	(1869245)
Item 8*	August 30, 2023**	(1924276)

^{*} No violations documented during this investigation

^{*} NOVs applicable for the Compliance History rating period 9/1/2018 to 8/31/2023

^{**}Investigation applicable for the Compliance History Rating period between 09/01/2018 and 08/31/2023.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY



IN THE MATTER OF AN \$ BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION \$
CONCERNING \$ TEXAS COMMISSION ON
DIAMONDBACK E&P LLC \$
RN110971595 \$ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

AGREED ORDER DOCKET NO. 2023-0766-AIR-E

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

On,	the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") conside	ered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement
action regarding Diamondback I	E&P LLC (the "Respondent") under the authority of Tex. HeALTH $\&$
SAFETY CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WA	TER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through
the Enforcement Division, and tl	he Respondent, represented by Ashley T.K. Phillips of the law
firm of Holland & Knight LLP, to	gether stipulate that:

- 1. The Respondent owns and operates an oil and gas production facility located approximately 4.99 miles northwest of the intersection of Texas State Highway 176 and Texas State Highway 349 in Tarzan, Andrews County, Texas (the "Plant"). The Plant consists or consisted of one or more sources as defined in Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.003(12).
- 2. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree that the TCEQ has jurisdiction to enter this Order pursuant to Tex. Water Code §§ 7.002, 7.051, and 7.073, and that the Respondent is subject to TCEQ's jurisdiction. The TCEQ has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Tex. Water Code § 5.013 because it alleges violations of Tex. Health & Safety Code ch. 382 and the rules of the TCEQ.
- 3. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Order shall not constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule.
- 4. An administrative penalty in the amount of \$36,567 is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). The Respondent paid \$14,627 of the penalty and \$7,313 of the penalty is deferred contingent upon the Respondent's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Order and shall be waived only upon full compliance with all the terms and conditions of this Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with any of the terms and conditions contained in this Order, the Executive Director may demand payment of all or part of the deferred penalty amount.

Pursuant to Tex. Water Code § 7.067, \$14,627 of the penalty shall be conditionally offset by the Respondent's timely and satisfactory completion of a Supplemental Environmental Project ("SEP") as defined in the attached SEP Agreement ("Attachment A", incorporated herein by reference). The Respondent's obligation to pay the conditionally

- offset portion of the penalty shall be discharged upon full compliance with all the terms and conditions of this Order, which includes the timely and satisfactory completion of all provisions of the SEP Agreement, as determined by the Executive Director.
- 5. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree on a settlement of the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to final approval in accordance with 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(a). Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.
- 6. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Order.
- 7. This Order represents the complete and fully integrated agreement of the parties. The provisions of this Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.
- 8. This Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Order, whichever is later.
- 9. The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent implemented the following corrective measures at the Plant:
 - a. On January 24, 2022, submitted the initial notification for Incident No. 373185;
 - b. On February 18, 2022, submitted the initial notifications for Incident Nos. 374725 and 374726;
 - c. On March 1, 2022, submitted the final records for Incident Nos. 374725 and 374726;
 - d. On May 26, 2022, submitted the initial notification for Incident No. 380200;
 - e. On June 20, 2022, submitted the initial notification for Incident No. 381700;
 - f. On November 30, 2022, submitted the initial notification for Incident No. 391253;
 - g. On January 4, 2023, submitted the initial notification for Incident No. 393177;
 - h. On August 4, 2023, obtained Standard Permit Registration No. 173543 that included an Alternate Operating Scenario for flaring and increased the allowable emissions rates in order to prevent the recurrence of emissions events due to the same or similar causes as Incident Nos. 374725, 374726, 373185, 380200, 381700, 391253, and 393177.

II. ALLEGATIONS

- 1. During a record review for the Plant conducted from April 21, 2022 through April 18, 2023, an investigator documented that the Respondent:
 - a. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.6(b), Permit by Rule ("PBR") Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the Respondent released 3,210.00 pounds ("lbs") of carbon monoxide ("CO"), 1,610.00 lbs of nitrogen oxides ("NOx"), 34.60 lbs of sulfur oxide ("SO"), and 4,942.70 lbs of volatile organic compounds ("VOC") from the Control Flare, Emissions Point Number ("EPN") HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 374725) that began on September 17, 2021 and lasted 24 hours.
 - b. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 374725 was due by September 18, 2021 at 9 a.m., but was not submitted until February 18, 2022 at 11:08 a.m.
 - c. Failed to submit a final record for a reportable emissions event no later than two weeks after the end of the emissions event, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.201(c) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the final record for Incident No. 374725 was due by October 2, 2021, but was not submitted until March 1, 2022.
- 2. During a record review for the Plant conducted from February 21, 2023 through April 18, 2023, an investigator documented that the Respondent:
 - a. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the Respondent released 9,250.00 lbs of CO, 4,630.00 lbs of NOx, 99.90 lbs of SO, and 14,256.50 lbs of VOC from the Control Flare, EPN HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 374726) that began on November 5, 2021 and lasted 70 hours.
 - b. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 374726 was due by November 6, 2021 at 9 a.m., but was not submitted until February 18, 2022 at 11:09 a.m.
 - c. Failed to submit a final record for a reportable emissions event no later than two weeks after the end of the emissions event, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.201(c) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the final record for Incident No. 374726 was due by November 21, 2021, but was not submitted until March 1, 2022.
- 3. During a record review for the Plant conducted from February 2, 2023 through April 12, 2023, an investigator documented that the Respondent:

- a. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 373185 was due by January 20, 2022 at 3:00 p.m., but was not submitted until January 24, 2022 at 8:59 a.m.
- b. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the Respondent released 7,230.00 lbs of CO, 3,620.00 lbs of NOx, 78.00 lbs of SO, and 8,928.50 lbs of VOC from the Sales Gas Flare, EPN HP-FL, during an emissions event (Incident No. 373185) that began on January 19, 2022 and lasted 26 hours.
- c. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 380200 was due by May 25, 2022 at 5:00 p.m., but was not submitted until May 26, 2022 at 9:04 a.m.
- d. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the Respondent released 13,800.00 lbs of CO, 1.56 lbs of hydrogen sulfide ("H2S"), 6,920.00 lbs of NOx, 147.00 lbs of SO, and 7,112.70 lbs of VOC from the Control Flare, EPN HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 380200) that began on May 24, 2022 and lasted 72 hours.
- e. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 381700 was due by June 16, 2022 at 9:00 a.m., but was not submitted until June 20, 2022 at 9:36 a.m.
- f. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the Respondent released 8,360.00 lbs of CO, 0.96 lb of H2S, 4,190.00 lbs of NOx, 90.30 lbs of SO, and 6,984.00 lbs of VOC from the Control Flare, EPN HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 381700) that began on June 15, 2022 and lasted 33 hours.
- g. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 391253 was due by November 28, 2022 at 12 a.m., but was not submitted until November 30, 2022 at 2:46 p.m.
- h. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the Respondent released 2,930.00 lbs of CO, 0.33 lb of H2S, 1,470.00 lbs of NOx, 31.10 lbs of SO, and 2,407.40 lbs of VOC from the Control Flare, EPN HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 391253) that began on November 27, 2022 and lasted 24 hours.

- 4. During a record review for the Plant conducted from January 6, 2023 through March 14, 2023, an investigator documented that the Respondent:
 - a. Failed to submit an initial notification for a reportable emissions event no later than 24 hours after the discovery of an emissions event, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 101.201(a)(1)(B) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the initial notification for Incident No. 393177 was due by December 26, 2022 at 9:00 a.m., but was not submitted until January 4, 2023 at 12:12 p.m.
 - b. Failed to prevent unauthorized emissions, in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 106.6(b), PBR Registration No. 160176, and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b). Specifically, the Respondent released 8,058.00 lbs of CO, 0.91 lb of H2S, 4,044.00 lbs of NOx, 85.50 lbs of SO, and 2,864.30 lbs of VOC from the Control Flare, EPN HP-8-20-F, during an emissions event (Incident No. 393177) that began on December 25, 2022 and lasted 72 hours.

III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ORDERS that:

1. The Respondent is assessed a penalty as set forth in Section I, Paragraph No. 4. The payment of this penalty and the Respondent's compliance with all of the requirements set forth in this Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Diamondback E&P LLC, Docket No. 2023-0766-AIR-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality P.O. Box 13088 Austin, Texas 78711-3088

- 2. The Respondent shall implement and complete the SEP as set forth in Section I, Paragraph No. 4. The amount of \$14,627 of the assessed penalty is conditionally offset based on the Respondent's implementation and completion of the SEP pursuant to the terms of the SEP Agreement, as defined in Attachment A. Penalty payments for any portion of the SEP deemed by the Executive Director as not complete shall be paid within 30 days after the date the Executive Director demands payment.
- 3. All relief not expressly granted in this Order is denied.
- 4. The duties and provisions imposed by this Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The Respondent is ordered to give notice of this Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the Plant operations referenced in this Order.

- 5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Order or in any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Order, upon a written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.
- 6. This Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.
- 7. This Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Order may be copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format ("pdf"), or otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission, including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature affixed to this Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature could be used. The term "signature" shall include manual signatures and true and accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving, imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph exclusively, the terms: electronic transmission, owner, person, writing, and written, shall have the meanings assigned to them under Tex. Bus. Org. Code § 1.002.
- 8. The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed by the Commission. A copy of this fully executed Order shall be provided to each of the parties.

Diamondback E&P LLC DOCKET NO. 2023-0766-AIR-E Page 7

SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIT	ľY
--	----

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY				
For the Commission	Date			
For the Executive Director				
I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attact the attached Order, and I do agree to the terms and co acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for on such representation.	nditions specified therein. I further			
I also understand that failure to comply with the Order and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may be				
 A negative impact on compliance history; Greater scrutiny of any permit applications subm Referral of this case to the OAG for contempt, in and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency; Increased penalties in any future enforcement ac Automatic referral to the OAG of any future enfo TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law. 	junctive relief, additional penalties, tions;			
In addition, any falsification of any compliance docum				
Signature	06 041 70 24 Date			
Y. MATHEW ZMIGUSKY	Executive Vice President and Title Chief Legal and Administrative Officer			
Name (Printed or typed)	Title Chief Legal and Administrative			
Authorized Representative of Diamondback E&P LLC	Officer'			

☐ If mailing address has changed, please check this box and provide the new address below:

Attachment A

Docket Number: 2023-0766-AIR-E

SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECT

Respondent:	Diamondback E&P LLC
Payable Penalty Amount:	\$29,254
SEP Offset Amount:	\$14,627
Type of SEP:	Contribution to a Third-Party Pre-Approved SEP
Third-Party Administrator:	Texas Congress of Parents and Teachers dba Texas PTA
Project Name:	Texas PTA Clean School Bus Replacement Program
Location of SEP:	Texas Air Quality Control Region 218: Midland-Odessa-San Angelo - Preference for Andrews County

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("TCEQ") agrees to offset a portion of the administrative penalty amount assessed in this Agreed Order for the Respondent to contribute to a Supplemental Environmental Project ("SEP"). The SEP Offset Amount is set forth above and such offset is conditioned upon completion of the project in accordance with the terms of this Attachment A.

1. Project Description

a. Project

The Respondent shall contribute the SEP Offset Amount to the Third-Party Administrator named above. The contribution will be to the **Texas Congress of Parents and Teachers dba Texas PTA** for the *Texas PTA Clean School Bus Replacement Program*. The contribution will be used in accordance with the SEP between the Third-Party Administrator and the TCEQ (the "Project"). Specifically, the contribution will be used to reduce nitrogen oxides, volatile organic compounds, carbon monoxide, and particulate matter emissions by replacing older diesel buses with newer buses that meet more stringent emission standards. The Third-Party Administrator shall use the SEP Offset Amount for up to 100% of the purchase price of a model year 2010 or newer bus to replace a diesel school bus that is model year 2002 or older. The SEP will be done in accordance with all federal, state, and local environmental laws and regulations.

All dollars contributed will be used solely for the direct cost of the Project, including but not limited to supplies, materials, and equipment. Any portion of this contribution that is not spent on the specifically identified SEP may, at the discretion of the Executive Director ("ED"), be applied to another pre-approved SEP.

The Respondent's signature affixed to this Agreed Order certifies that it has no prior commitment to make this contribution and that it is being contributed solely to settle this enforcement action. The Respondent shall not profit in any manner from this SEP.

b. Environmental Benefit

This SEP will directly benefit air quality by reducing harmful exhaust emissions which contribute to the formation of ozone and may cause or exacerbate many respiratory diseases, including asthma. In addition, by encouraging less school bus idling, this SEP contributes to public awareness of environmental matters.

Diamondback E&P LLC Docket No. 2023-0766-AIR-E Agreed Order - Attachment A

c. Minimum Expenditure

The Respondent shall contribute at least the SEP Offset Amount to the Third-Party Administrator and comply with all other provisions of this SEP.

2. Performance Schedule

Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the Respondent must contribute the SEP Offset Amount to the Third-Party Administrator. The Respondent shall make the check payable to **Texas Congress of Parents and Teachers SEP** and shall mail the contribution with a copy of the Agreed Order to:

Texas PTA 408 West 11th Street Austin, Texas 78701

3. Records and Reporting

Concurrent with the payment of the SEP Offset Amount, the Respondent shall provide the Enforcement Division SEP Coordinator with a copy of the check and transmittal letter indicating full payment of the SEP Offset Amount due to the Third-Party Administrator. The Respondent shall mail a copy of the check and transmittal letter to:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Enforcement Division Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 219 P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087

4. Failure to Fully Perform

If the Respondent does not perform its obligations under this Attachment A, including full expenditure of the SEP Offset Amount and submittal of the required reporting described in Sections 2 and 3 above, the ED may require immediate payment of all or part of the SEP Offset Amount.

In the event the ED determines that the Respondent failed to fully implement and complete the Project, the Respondent shall remit payment for all or a portion of the SEP Offset Amount, as determined by the ED, and as set forth in the attached Agreed Order. After receiving notice of failure to complete the SEP, the Respondent shall include the docket number of the attached Agreed Order and a note that the enclosed payment is for the reimbursement of a SEP; shall make the check payable to "Texas Commission on Environmental Quality"; and shall mail it to:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Litigation Division Attention: SEP Coordinator, MC 175 P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 Diamondback E&P LLC Docket No. 2023-0766-AIR-E Agreed Order - Attachment A

5. Publicity

Any public statements concerning this SEP made by or on behalf of the Respondent, must include a clear statement that **the Project was performed as part of the settlement of an enforcement action brought by the TCEQ**. Such statements include advertising, public relations, and press releases.

6. Recognition

The Respondent may not seek recognition for this contribution in any other state or federal regulatory program.

7. Other SEPs by TCEQ or Other Agencies

The SEP Offset Amount identified in this Agreed Order has not been, and shall not be, included as a SEP for the Respondent under any other Agreed Order negotiated with the TCEQ or any other agency of the state or federal government.